

304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13009

·Pi	٩G٤		
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*****004103656 BARNES EXC INC

PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 08/14/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 10/07/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC-TION'S OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR A RECLAMATION PRO-JECT AT HUNT COAL, PERMIT NUMBER(S) U-5071-86, LOCATED IN MAN, (LOGAN CO.) WV. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD ON 09/04/08 AT 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PLEASE NOTE, PRE-BID COULD INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO THE PRE-BID ARE INCLUDED IN THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT RECEIVED OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, 08 NOV - 6 PM 1: 03 EQUIPMENT AND OTHER NECESSARY SERVICES SO AS TO ACCOMPLISH THE ITEMS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CONTRACT. PUBLICACIONAL LABOR STATE OF W PROJECT IS LOCATED NEAR GREENVILLE, LOGAN COUNTY & CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 5.0 ACRES. ONCE AGAIN, ON-SITE PRE-BID LOCATION DIRECTIONS ARE ATTACHED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550736745



304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

DEP13009

PAGE

DEP13009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>EZDOR

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA	FO.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/14/	/2008	•					-		
BID OPENING DATE	<u>:</u>	10/07/	2008			BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NI	JMBER	UNITER	CE	AMOUNT
				NO.					
	§		:						
	ALL WO	RK MUS	T BE	COMPL	ETED IN	ACCORDAN	CE WITH TH	E	
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	NS PREPA	RED BY T	HE DEPARTM	ENT OF	
							ORDER ISSU		
							HASING DIV		
	1								
	EXHIBI	т 5							
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	• ты	TS CONTR	ACT TS T	O BE PERFO	DWED	
•	1						ICE TO PRO		
	IS REC						ED, THE FU		
	1						ERED NOTIC		1
	PROCEE		SIIMSE	OKDE	K WILL D	E CONSID	EKED MUIIC	E 10	
	ROCLE	٠.					N.		
	CANCEL	LATION	. +11	E DIE	ECTOB OF	DUDCHAC	ING RESERV	EC THE	77.74
							ELY UPON W		
	i					1			
	}						OR WORKMAN		
							DO NOT CO		1
	1		J1F1C/	AIIUN	S OF THE	IHF RID	AND CONTR	ACT	
	HEREIN	•							
					O.T.O.D. O.D.				
			l l	1			ACTOR SHAL		
							ABOR MINIM	UM WAGE	NATU MINISTER
							PURSUANT		
	TO WES	r virg	INIA (CODE	21-5A, E	Γ,SEQ.			
							RBITRATION		
							ANY INTERE		ŀ
				- 1		1	IS CONTRAC		
	1		•	•		,	ECTS DOCUM	ENTS	
	PERTAIL	AING TO	THIS	S CON	TRACT ARE	E HEREBY	DELETED.		
	l	_							
							IRED TO PR		
,	A CERT	IF I CATE	FRON	1 WOR	(ERS' CO	1PENSATI	DN IF SUCC	ESSFUL.	
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS C	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIRE	MENT	
	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	1		SEF BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR	FERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE /	<u></u>	7		No. No. No. No. No.		TELEPHONE		DATE,	1 /2 /
_ lal	Kerin ,	1our				304-9	84-1725	/.	1/6/08
Mrezin	LA	FEI	550	736	745		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BÉ NOTED ABOVE
:/									



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP13009

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*004103656 304 984-1725 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	60000000	TE	RMS OF SAI	. E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/14/20								
BID OPENING DATE:		10/07/	2008	************	Nice and a second control of the second cont	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>							
0.5	THE	CONT	DAGT]
Ur	IH1:	S CONT	RACI:					
(/\ T.	LCHDAN	CE. C	UCCEC	CEUL VENI	OD CHAL	L FURNISH PRO	
							NCE PRIOR TO	UF
							E SPECIFIED I	N
							OF INSURANCE	
					250,000.	Altoon	OI INSURANCE	
C) Bl	JILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SH	ALL
FUF							ISK INSURANCE	
							OF THE CONTRA	
į								
		-						
							TOTAL AMOUNT	
							IRGINIA, SHALL	
							THE SUCCESS	
							E BOND AND LA	
							F THE CONTRAC CERTIFIED CH	
							FURNISHED CH	
							O BUSINESS IN	
							REDIT SUBMITT	
							ATERIAL BOND	
					DJECTS UN			4
							IN LIEU OF TH	
							R/MATERIAL BO	
		-			-	ĺ		
							MAINTENANCE	
BON	D CO	VERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE	M WILL	BE A REQUIREM	ENT
OF	THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	DR.	1		
			ĺ	J				
REV	. 11	/00		001	TD 4 0 T 0 T 0			
		i	ĺ	CUN	TRACTORS	LICENSE		1
HIT C		\$	i			ı		
JM € 3	TVT	рстит	A CTA	TE CO	ne 21_11	2 050111	DEC THAT ALL	
	T VI	RGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
	T VI	RGINI	A STA		DE 21-11-			
GIGNATURE Cather		RGINI	A STA			ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	DATE 11/6/55



Request for Quotation

þ

DEP13009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*004103656 304 984-1725 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/14/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 10/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY: UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: BAINES EXC. INC. CONTRACTORS NAME WV 0232 57 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13009 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***004103656** BARNES EXC INC 304 984-1725

PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/14/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 10/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. %20 OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 550736745 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **p**

RFQ NUMBER DEP13009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV

304 984-1725

25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TEN	l Tep	MS OF SAL	e	SHIP	// A	F.O.B	0:000000d0	
08/14/	<u> </u>		MO OF SAL	1.	SOIF	v.m	P.C.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/07/	2008		L.,	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
								000000000000	
	PROVIS	SIONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	(E SPENDING UN	IT	
	1	L					LIKE FOREIGN		<u>.</u>
							NABLE AND LOW		
							CTS, THE SPEN	DING	
							ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODU	CTC	:
							IF THEY ARE	CIS	
					INUM, GLA				
			1		-				
	[[
	REV. 3	5/88							
	EXHIBI	т 9							
		`							,
:	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTI	ON	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	ADA						
			- /- !!	.					
					AND/OR A ING SCHED		HALL BE REQUI	RED	
							AGENCIES:		
	CONSTR		1 100	LC! A	DDENDA 10	K SIAIL	AGENCIES:		
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE THE ADDEN	DUM	
	AND A	LIST OF	ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED DRAWIN		
				1	THE PROJ	5	HE ADDENDUM A	;	
							ER IN THE STA		
		SING D					GINEER SHALL TE AGENCY FOR		
		THE CON				THE STA	IE AGENCY FUR		
	(2) T	HE BUYE	R SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL		
							EXTEND THE BI		
		G DATE.					RECEIVED BY T	HE	
		G DATE		IEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIUR	TO THE BID		•
ļ	OI THEFT	O DATE.	'						
	(3) A	LL ADDE	ENDA S	SHOULI	D BE FORM.	ALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY	AL	
250000000000000000000000000000000000000									
BIGNATURE //		1		SEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE		DATE	
	hen	1 Jar				304-	984-1725	· .	11/6/08
The Donal	A)-Fil	رسے سے ''	0776	742		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TÓ BE NOTED ABOVE



304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

REPISO09

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	S⊦	IP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/14/										
BID OPENING DATE:	1(0/07/	2008	0000 <u>0020</u> 0000		BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	AND THE REGULAT: Shall AI Exception	STAT IONS LSO A DN MA RPOSE	E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	S OFFIC TO THE ADDEND N ADDEN	E. THE S ORIGINAL JM DOCUME DUM THAT	AM B NT IS	ASING DIVISI E RULES AND IDDING DOCUM . THE ONLY ISSUED FOR IME AND/OR	IENT	
		ļ								
	EXHIBIT	10		i		:				
					פבחו	ITCITION	NO	.: DEP13009		
					K E Q	12111014	NU	.: DEFISOUS		
j	ADDENDUN	1 ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
}	ADDENDUN	1(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE		Υ	OWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO C.		
	ADDENDUM	1 NO.	'S:							
	NO. 1	V	••							
Į.	NO. 2 .	/								
	NO. 3 ./.	<i>/</i>	• •							
	ND. 4		• •							
ļ	NO. 5		• •	-						
				CAU	SE FOR F	REJECTION	01		THE	
SIGNATURE /	.	7		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOI	TERMS AND CON	IDITIO		ATE	
lack	revo 13	ar	L12				95	74-1725		1/6/08
Preside	int	FEI	" 55	0730	6745			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>m≥con

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

DEP13009

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	rED	TEF	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/14/								
BID OPENING DATE:	brown in the control of the	10/07/	2008	P ortonovskih	BII	0 0	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		neconscionos de la consciona d		100000000000000000000000000000000000000		0000,000		
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND THAT	NY	VERBAL	
					ASSUMED TO BE			
	l			2	BETWEEN VENDOR'S			
	AND AN'	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	L IS NOT BINDIN	1G.	ONLY THE	
			1	1	WRITING AND ADI			
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL ADDENDU	JM	IS BINDING.	
		·				1		
					Catt	zen.	in Barun	
								• •
					رسي -	16	NATURE S. EXC. IAC.	
					13AM	125	S EXC, LAC.	_
					(OMI	PANY	
					111		1000	
							.4.7	• •
) A TI	E	
}							•	İ
a de la companya de	REV. 13	1/04						
	KEV. 11	17 70				1		
						ŀ		
		٠		NOT	ICE			
			1					
ı	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
					INISTRATION			
		IRCHAS	4	1 4 1 2 1	บท			n and an analysis of the state
		ILDIN	,	TON C	TREET, EAST			
		IARLES			5305-0130			
	٠.	.,	,					
Ì								
					THIS INFORMATI			=
	THE ENV	ELOPE	OR T	HE BI	D MAY NOT BE CO	NS I	IDERED:	
	CE & L E C	D.T.D.	ŀ					
	SEALED	RID						·
I		I		SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDI	Tions	- I
SIGNATURE /	then,	1300	me		TELEPHONE 304	1-9	784-1725 DATI	11/6/08
TITLE () 15 - 1	an market	FEI	TAI	フフフィ	_			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Meserl	1	l	350	136	745		ADDRESS CHANG	E2 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50100 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER: DEP13009 PAGE

9

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF:
СНИСК	BOWMAN		
304-59	58-2157		

* O	041	036	65 <i>6</i>	á	
ВА	RNE	SE	EXC	I	NC
P0	ВО	X	133	384	

304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/14/									
BID OPENING DATE:	gen na vina a nagrago da a com	10/07/	2008	les a ere rea		BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE		- AMOUNT
	BUYER: RFQ. N BID OP BID OP	O.: EŅING		10/	23 13009 07/2008 0 PM				
			OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR E 0074		IS NECESSAR	Y	
	ı	t pers Rober			PRINT CL ら	EARLY):			
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	009 ***** T	DTAL:	# 776,796.
			The state of the s						
SIGNATURE :		2		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE (alke	en 1	Jarn FE				304-9	984-1725	/	1/6/08
Mesica	A	1	950	736	745				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
√ WHE	EN RESPO	ONDING T	O RFQ.	INSER	NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE L	ABELE	D 'VENDOR'



304 984-1725

Request for [

RFQ NUMBER DEP13009

_		_		_	_			
:		F	ÞΔ	G	F	7	7	Ī
	÷	 		_	-		÷	
					٦			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

NEZDOR

*004103656. BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRI	VTED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE		SHIP	/IA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/22 BID OPENING DATE		<u>L</u> ,								/
0.000.000.000.000.000		10/14/		CAT			BID	ρ	PENING TIME C	11:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.		ITEM NU	VIBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	ADDE	NDUM	NO.	1 ****	* *	*****	
	DATORY	HE PRE PRE-B ICATIO	-BID ID ME	SIGN- ETING	IN SI AS V	HEET : VELL :	FROM TI AS THE	HE	CTS TO DISTRI- 09/04/08 MAN- /A, THE REVISED TING FROM THAT	
	BID DAT	TE AND 14/08	OPEN AT 1:	ING H 30 PM	AVE E	BEEN 1	EXTENDI	Eþ	FROM 10/07/08	
	FOR COL	NSTRUC 3 AFFI PURCH	TION DAVIT ASING	CONTR WITH AFFI	ACTS THE DAVIT	MUST BID. WITH	CONTA:	IN URI	21-1D-5, BIDS A SIGNED PUR- E TO SUBMIT THE D SHALL RESULT	
	*****	*****	****	** NO	OTHE	R CHA	ANGES *	* *	*******	*
		, , ,			t					
001		I	тв	\$	62-7	3				
	RECLAMA	TION:	RESTO	RATIC	N OF	LAND				
			Print.							
				,			į			
ONATION 6				SEE REVE	RSE SIDE		IMS AND CON	NDIT	IONS	
GNATURE Cat	hen	Bar	1vz			TE	TEPHONE	CA	84-1725 DATE	116/08
TLE present		FEIN	550	フマノ	746	,	20.7		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	N RESPO	NDING T)DRESS I	INIC	SPACE AROVE LABELE	



MODEMS

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

eronumber DEP13009

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO A REAL TO NO DAME. CHUCK BOWMAN R04-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PR	INTED	TE	RMS OF SA	E	3)	IP VIA		FOB	I	FREIGHT TERNAS
10/10 BID OPENING DAT	/2008				<u> </u>					
LINE	S. 2000000000	-10/30/ ANTITY	2008	CAT NO		BID NUMBER	OPI	ENING TIN		÷30PM
				NO.	11.50	rewaco.		UNITERN	. K	AMOUNT
	****	*****	****	** AD	DENDUM N	70. 2 ***	* * * *	******	*****	
	RTD O	ביאידאים	שיייאלו	שרט ייי	TE TITTATO	CONT DD	\ F17	CTS HAS E	. -	
	DELAY	ED FROM	10/1	1/200	B TO 10/	COAL PRO 30/2008	λ TA	ITS HAS E 1:30 PM.	SEEN	
							}			
								VINGS AND EVISIONS		
,	AN ADI	DITIONA	L ADD	ENDUM P WIL	THAT WI	BUIB IN IJ BE SI	SNT SNT	THE WEEK	TN	
	10/20	/08.					7	111 20 (1222)	· Or	
	ال والد والد والد والد	h a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a								
	****	*****	****	****	NO OTHER	CHANGES	3 * *	******	****	
					!	÷				
0001		1	лв		962-73					
		1								
	RECLAM	IATION:	REST	PRATI	ON OF LA	ND				
•										
	*****	THIS	IS T	E EN	OF RFO	DEPTA	009	****	TOTAL.	
					01 144 &	25.23			TOTAL.	
Noviet per	1			SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIC	NS		
SKONATURE CAN	for o	Barr				TELEPHONE 304	98	4-1725	DATE	1/6/08
ME A Nesio	W	FE	× 5.5.	073	6745	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	T	ADDRESS	CHANGES"	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
// WH	EN RESP	ONDING T	OBEO	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDDESS	INICE	PACE AROVE	LADELE	2 DIENBODI



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13009

PAGE

DE ADORES CORFESPONDENCE TO ARIENHONOS

CHUCK BOWMAN

RO4-558-

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ĐẠTE PRIM	TEQ.	TEF	MS OF SAL	Ē	Ş	IP VIA			FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS	
10/24/	2008	<u> </u>										
BID OPENING DATE:	100.000.000.000	11/06/	\$2,000 \$850 \$650 \$650	CAT		WHIDED	***************************************	OPENING	MIT PRICE	01	· 3.0 PM AMOUNT	
EINE	QUA	MITTY)XCP	NO.	HEM	NUMBER			WITHE		FLUIDOCO VI	
	*****	*****	****	*** A	DDENDUM	NO.	3 **	*****	****	***		
	ADDENI	OUM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E HUNT	COAL	PROJ	ECT TO	DISTRI	BUTE		:
	THE AC		EVISE	D SPE	CIFICAT	TONS	AND .	DRAWING	is per .	IHE		
	ALIACE	ieu.										
	BID OF	PENING	DATE .	AND T	IME HAV	E BEE	EN EX	TENDED	FROM			
	10/30/	'2008 T	b 11/	06/08	AT 1:3	0 PM.	i					
				** 100	OTHER	CUANC	TRC *	*****	*****	***		
	****			1, 100	OTHER	CLIVATAG	Cut					
				:								
			•					1				
			<u> </u>									
				<u>}</u>								
0001			JВ		962-73							
		1										
	RECLAM	IATION:	REST	DRATI	ON OF L	AND						
	1									j		
					02.22	^ -	יר דרוניו.	000 +++	+++ mor	. דאת		
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	OF RF	Ų	REFTS	009 ^^^	*** 10:	IAL:		·
			1							!		
	<u>'</u>			SEE RE	VERSESIDE F		ANO CO	NOTIONS		IDATE	- 7. 7	
SIGNATURE CALL	then	Bar					704-	9821-1	1725		1/6/08	
TITLE MOSTO	1.1	F	551	073	6745						TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
// NAIL	EN DESE	PONDING	TO REC	INSER	T NAME A	ND ADE	PESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LA	BELE	D 'VENDOR'	

BUYER | PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 13009 CB-23 17

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

. WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDO	R:	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
TIEM NO.	QUANTITI	REVISED BID SCHEDULE	SATI PAICE	ANOUNT
		PERMIT NAME: <u>HUNT COAL</u>		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-5071-86</u>		
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT		
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.		
1.0	LUMP SU	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>30,000.</u>
2.0	LUMP SU	M SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	() A A
3.0	LUMP SU	REGRADING AND TOPSOIL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,000</u> .
4.0		REVEGETATION		
4.1	LUMP SU	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,894.
4.2	LUMP SU	MERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,894.</u>
4.3	LUMP SU	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,894.
4.4	LUMP SU	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,894.</u>
5.0	LUMP SU	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit.)	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,000.
6.0		WATER TREATMENT PONDS		
6.1	LUMP SU	1 STILLING BASIN, ANCHOR PAD	LUMP SUM	\$_ <i>8,859.</i>
6.2	LUMP SU	1 POND #1	LUMP SUM	s 30,000.
6.3	LUMP SU	1 POND #2	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>30,000.</u>
6.4	LUMP SU	1 POND #3	LUMP SUM	\$ <i>30,000</i> .
6.5	LUMP SU	HEADWALL #1	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>800.</u>

REQ. OR PO NO BUYER PAGE DEP 13009 18 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDO!	₹:			· · · · ·
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
7.0	1000 LF	HAYBALE DIKE(Max. bid \$5.00 per LF)	s 4,00 PER LF	\$ 4,000.
8.0		<u>CULVERTS</u>		
8.1	LUMP SUM	ADS PIPE	LUMP SUM	\$ 60,000.
9.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000.
10.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	
11.0	LUMP SUM	DEEP MINE SEAL (Wet Type (Acid producing seam))	LUMP SUM	\$ 9,000.
12.0		OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNELS		
12.1		CHANNEL NUMBER THREE (#3) WITH TWO (2) TWENTYFOUR INCH (24") HANCOR PIPES	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>26,000.</u>
12.2	LUMP SUM	CHANNEL NUMBER ONE (#1)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>35,000</u> .
12.3	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH #1	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>35,000.</u>
12.4	LUMP SUM	<u>V-DITCH #2</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ 55,000.
12.5	LUMP SUM	CONVEYANCE CHANNEL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,500.</u> \$ <u>2,000.</u>
13.0	LUMP SUM	<u>FINGER DRAINS</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,000.
14.0		AQUA-FIX TREATMENT FACILITY		
14.1	LUMP SUM	FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS	LUMP SUM	\$ 10,161.
14.2	LUMP SUM	SUB-FOUNDATION PREP	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,000.
14.3	LUMP SUM	CRANE	LUMP SUM	s_ <i>1,000</i>
14.4	LUMP SUM	DOSING UNIT AND SILO	LUMP SUM	\$ <i>100,000.</i> \$ <i>1,000</i> .
14.5	LUMP SUM	WATER INTAKE LINE TO DRIVE UNIT	LUMPSUM	s_ <i>1,000</i> .

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP 13009 CB-23 19

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	OR:	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
15.0		MINE SEEP COLLECTION AND CONVEYANCE		AFROUNT
15.1	LUMP SUM	MINE SEEP COLLECTION SYSTEM (at mine seal)	LUMP SUM	s_ <i>50,000.</i>
16.0		TREATMENT SITE ROADWAYS		
16.1	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT ACCESS ROAD #1 AND DRIVE THROUGH	LUMP SUM	\$ 10,000.
16.2	LUMP SUM	RECONSTRUCT EXISTING ACCESS ROAD #2	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.
16.3	LUMP SUM	RECONSTRUCT EXISTING ACCESS ROAD #3, THREE (3) LOW WATER CROSSING	LUMP SUM	\$ 30,000
17.0		SLUDGE DRYING CELLS		
17.1	LUMP SUM	CELL#1,	LUMP SUM	s_35,000.
17.2	LUMP SUM	CELL #2,	LUMP SUM	\$ 35,000. \$ 35,000 \$ 40,000.
17.3	LUMP SUM	CELL#3	LUMP SUM	\$ 40,000.
18.0		CONVEYANCE LINE		
18.1	LUMP SUM	SLUDGE CONVEYANCE LINE FROM PONDS #1, #2, #3	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.
19.0	LUMP SUM	FENCING/GATES	LUMP SUM	\$ <i>30,000.</i>
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT U-5071-86		\$ 776,796.

RFQ No

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	BANNES EXC	Inc.			
Authorized Signatu	re: <u>Catherus</u>	Barne	Date:	11/6/08	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

Agency	
REQ.P.O# DEP13009	_

BID BOND

KNOW ALL M	EN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, T	That we, the undersigne	d, <u>Barnes Ex</u>	c., Inc.	
of Sissonv	lle	, <u>WV</u> _		, as Princ	cipal, and Q	<u>hio Farmers Insurance Comp</u> an
of Westfield	d Center	, <u>OH</u>	, a corporatio	n organized a	nd existing	under the laws of the State of
OH with	its principal	office in the City o	f Westfield Center	, as Sure	ty, are held	and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Ob	igee, in the	penal sum of <u>Five</u>	Percent of Amount B	<u>id</u> (\$	5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be mad	le, we jointly	and severally bin	d ourselves, our heirs,	administrators	, executors,	successors and assigns.
The Condition	of the above	e obligation is sucl	າ that whereas the Princ	ipal has subm	nitted to the	Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administ	ration a cert	ain bid or proposa	I, attached hereto and i	nade a part he	ereof, to ent	ter into a contract in writing for
RFQ# DEP13009 5	Acre Distur	bance Near Mar	n, WV - According to	Plans and S	pecification	ons
NOW THEREF	ORE,					
hereto and shall furnish agreement created by the	shall be acc any other bo ne acceptano pressly unde	epted and the Prir onds and insuranc ce of said bid, ther erstood and agree	e required by the bid or n this obligation shall be d that the liability of the	proposal, and null and void,	l shall in all otherwise	th the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the this obligation shall remain in full ims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affected waive notice of any such	l by any extension.	ension of the time	within which the Oblige	e may accept	such bid, ar	urety and its bond shall be in no nd said Surety does hereby
		-	<i>*</i>		Ÿ	such of them as are corporations
have caused their corpo				be signed by	y their prope	er officers, this
14th day of	October	, 2008	<i>:</i>			
				Barnes E	ve Inc	
Principal Corporate Seal				Darres L	~~	me of Principal)
				. /	1	in Barren
				Ву <u></u>		ist be President or
						e President)
				Catherine	D. Barnes	s President
						(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal				Ohio Farr	ners Insur	ance Company
ourary corporate sear						me of Surety)
				<i>C.</i>	2	Ω_{ℓ}
				Z	ner	2 /h 1 -
			Gregory T. Gordo	By:	+ Ago A 64	array in East

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 06/25/08, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know Ail Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J.

WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMER'S INSURANCE COMPANY:

Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of JUNE A.D., 2008 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 14th day of ()UOOOU A.D., 2003



